Notional amount
NZ dollars

Weighted average
exchange rate

2023
$’000

2022
$’000 Term

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

AUD

Buy NZD/sell AUD (1,041) (110) One year or less 72,232 66,632 0.8999 0.9005

EUR

Buy AUD/sell EUR (117) – One year or less 2,933 – 0.6287 –

USD

Buy NZD/sell USD 3,122 17,109 One year or less 173,574 266,570 0.6222 0.6640

Buy NZD/sell USD 123 872 More than one year 43,371 40,950 0.6110 0.6349

The carrying amount of foreign currency forward contracts is recognised in Other financial assets (refer to Note C7) and Other financial
liabilities (refer to Note C8).

The foreign currency forward contracts are considered to be highly effective hedges. There was no significant cash flow hedge
ineffectiveness in the current year.

Expressed in NZ dollars, the table below indicates exposure and sensitivity to movements in exchange rates on the pre-tax equity of the
Group based on closing exchange rates as at 30 June 2023, applied to the Group’s foreign currency forward contracts at 30 June 2023.
Exchange rates and foreign currency forward contracts will fluctuate over the course of normal operations.

2023

Impact on pre-tax equity gain or (loss)

$’000 $’000

Movement on exchange rate +10% –10%

US Dollar (24,011) 18,933

AU Dollar (7,777) 6,358

Euro 305 (291)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 115THE a2 MILK COMPANY114

Building a sustainable growth business Corporate governance Financial statements Company disclosuresChair’s letter CEO’s year in review

D1. Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk management (continued)
Expressed in NZ dollars, the table below indicates exposure and sensitivity to movements in exchange rates on the profit or loss of the
Group based on closing exchange rates as at 30 June, applied to the Group’s unhedged financial assets/(liabilities) at 30 June. Exchange
rates and assets and liabilities held in foreign currencies will fluctuate over the course of normal operations.

The analysis is performed consistently from year to year.

2023

Net exposure on
reporting date

$’000

Impact on pre-tax profit or (loss)

$’000 $’000

Movement on exchange rate – +10% –10%

AU Dollar (1,631) (181) 148

US Dollar 62,608 6,956 (5,692)

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (131,333) (14,593) 11,939

2022

Net exposure on
reporting date

$’000

Impact on pre-tax profit or (loss)

$’000 $’000

Movement on exchange rate – +10% –10%

AU Dollar (2,169) (241) 197

US Dollar 65,188 7,243 (5,926)

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (142,135) (15,793) 12,921

As the unhedged foreign currency denominated monetary financial instruments of the Group consist only of cash, and trade and other
receivables and payables, foreign exchange movements do not have any impact on equity, other than the above-mentioned impact on
profit or loss.

Exchange rates

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Reporting date spot rate

2023 2022 2023 2022

AU Dollar 0.9153 0.9379 0.9191 0.9058

US Dollar 0.6168 0.6813 0.6079 0.6248

Chinese Yuan Renminbi 4.2856 4.3958 4.4066 4.1860

Equity price risk
The Group is exposed to equity price risk on its listed investment classified and measured at fair value through other comprehensive